

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James J. Benjamin, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Richard B. Zabel

Joseph L. Sorkin

Amit Kurlekar

Christopher M. Egleson

Jonathan H. Eisenman

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036

(212) 872-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS
THE CONCLUSION THAT THE CRIMINAL
JUSTICE SYSTEM IS CAPABLE OF
EFFECTIVELY HANDLING TERRORISM
CASES 5

 A. The Methodology And Data Underlying
 Our Empirical Analysis Of Terrorism
 Cases 7

 B. The Criminal Justice System Has
 Consistently Exhibited Both The Vitality
 And The Adaptability To Effectively
 Handle Terrorism Cases 9

 1. Existing criminal statutes proscribe a
 broad range of potential terrorist
 conduct..... 9

 2. The criminal justice system has the
 capability to detain and incapacitate
 suspected terrorists..... 14

 3. The criminal justice system adequately
 protects the secrecy of classified
 information..... 18

 4. The criminal justice system has
 displayed a practical and common-
 sense approach to evidentiary rules in
 terrorism cases 23

5.	The criminal justice system adequately protects the safety and security of both its participants and the public at large....	26
6.	Prosecutors can develop reliable intelligence information by debriefing cooperating defendants.....	29
C.	The Government Will Very Likely Be Able to Prosecute Petitioner After Releasing Him From Military Custody	30
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (CA4 2008).....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	10, 15
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	27
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	27
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 549 F.3d 146 (CA2 2008).....	9
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa (Fifth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 548 F.3d 237 (CA2 2008).....	9
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa (Fourth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 548 F.3d 276 (CA2 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (CA4 2008).....	9, 25, 26
<i>United States v. al-Moqayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (CA2 2008).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (CA2 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. el-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (CA2 2000).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 182 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11

<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (CA4 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 01-cr-455-A, 2002 WL 1987964 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Paracha</i> , No. 03-cr-1197, 2006 WL 12768 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Siraj</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 408 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (CA2 1994).....	27

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Al-Marri v. Bush</i> , No. 03-cv-1220 (C.D. Ill.)	29
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , No. 05-cr-53 (E.D. Va.).....	12
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , No. 07-cr-647 (N.D. Ohio)	11, 33
<i>United States v. al-Shannaq</i> , No. 02-cr-319 (D. Md.).....	17
<i>United States v. al-Marri</i> , No. 02-cr-147 (S.D.N.Y.)	13, 23
<i>United States v. al-Marri</i> , No. 03-cr-94 (S.D.N.Y.)	13, 23

<i>United States v. al-Marri</i> , No. 03-cr-10044 (C.D. Ill.).....	14, 15, 24, 31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , No. 02-cr-892 (N.D. Ill.)	12
<i>United States v. el-Hage</i> , No. 98-cr-1023 (S.D.N.Y.)	21
<i>United States v. Faris</i> , No. 03-cr-189 (E.D. Va.)	33
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , No. 02-cr-214 (W.D.N.Y.)	30
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , No. 05-cr-240 (E.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , No. 04-cr-240-P (N.D. Tex.).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 01-cr-455 (E.D. Va.)	12
<i>United States v. Qureshi</i> , No. 04-cr-60057 (W.D. La.)	30
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , No. 02-cr-10013 (D. Mass.)	12

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	34

18 U.S.C. § 1425.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2332.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2332b.....	12,16
18 U.S.C. § 2332f	12
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	10, 16, 31, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	10,16, 31, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3144.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3286.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3292.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3293.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	33
18 U.S.C. app. 3	19
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6.....	20
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 811(f), 115 Stat. 272, 381 (2001)	33
28 C.F.R. § 501.3.....	28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. 96-283, reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4294	19
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Ass'n of the Bar of the City of N.Y., Comm. on Fed. Courts, <i>The Indefinite Detention of “Enemy Combatants”: Balancing Due Process and National Security in the Context of the War on Terror</i> (Feb. 6, 2004)	6, 23
Jack L. Goldsmith & Neal Katyal, Op-Ed, <i>The Terrorists’ Court</i> , N.Y. Times, July 11, 2007	5

David H. Laufman, <i>Terror Trials Work: Yes, Mr. Mukasey, Courts Can Handle National Security Cases</i> , Legal Times, Nov. 5, 2007.....	6
Kelly Anne Moore, Op-Ed, <i>Take Al Qaeda to Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2007	6
Michael B. Mukasey, Op-Ed, <i>Jose Padilla Makes Bad Law</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 22, 2007	5
Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the U.S., <i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004)	17
John H. Richardson, <i>Brian Murphy v. The Bad Guys</i> , Esquire, Feb. 26, 2007	26
Warren P. Strobel & Cassio Furtado, <i>3 in Visa Plot Have Hijack Links</i> , Miami Herald, July 11, 2002	17
Serrin Turner & Stephen J. Schulhofer, Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y.U. Sch. of L., <i>The Secrecy Problem in Terrorism Trials</i> (2005).....	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>2006 Counterterrorism White Paper</i> (2006).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>Chicago Cousins Plead Guilty to Conspiracy to Provide Material Support to Terrorists</i>	11, 33
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Website, <i>Waging the War on Terror</i>	29
U.S. Marshals Service, <i>Witness Security Program Fact Sheet</i> (Dec. 3, 2007)	27
U.S. Marshals Service, Website, <i>Witness Security</i>	28
Peter Whoriskey, <i>Defense Cites Ambiguities in Evidence Against Padilla</i> , Wash. Post, May 19, 2007	25

Benjamin Wittes, *Law and the Long War: The Future of Justice in the Age of Terror* (Penguin Press 2008) 5

Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., *Human Rights First, In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism Cases in the Federal Courts* (2008)passim
